THE STATE OF TEXAS §

COUNTY OF WILLIAMSON §

FOURTH
AMENDMENT TO
ADMINISTRATIVE SERVICES AGREEMENT
(WebTPA Employer Services, LL.C)

Important Notice: County Purchase Orders and Contracts constitute expenditures
of public funds, and all vendors are hereby placed on notice that such procurement
is subject to the extent authorized by Texas law, including but not limited to Tex.
Const. art. X1, § 7, the Texas Government Code, the Texas Local Government Code,
the Texas Transportation Code, and the Texas Health & Safety Code.

THIS ADDENDUM TO PROFESSIONAL SERVICE AGREEMENT is made
and entered into by and between Williamson County, Texas (hereinafter “County”), a
political subdivision of the State of Texas in its capacity as successor of Clinical
Services, Inc. (hereinafter “WCCS”), a Charity Care Program Administrator that is no
longer in existence, and WebTPA Employer Services, LLC (hereinafter "WebTPA”).
County agrees to engage WebTPA as an independent contractor, to assist in providing
certain operational services pursuant to the following terms, conditions, and restrictions:

I.

Incorporated Documents: This Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement
between the parties and may not be modified or amended other than by a written
instrument executed by both parties. Documents expressly incorporated (as if copied in
full) into this Agreement include the following:

A. Original Administrative Services Agreement dated October 1, 2010, including
attached exhibits;

B. Amendment to Administrative Services Agreement dated January 1, 2020;

C. Second Amendment to Administrative Services Agreement dated January 12,
2021,

D. Third Amendment to Administrative Services Agreement dated August 31, 2021;
and

E. This Fourth Amendment to Administrative Services Agreement.



II.

Compliance with All Laws: WebTPA agrees and will comply with any and all
local, state or federal requirements with respect to the services rendered.

I11.

No Waiver of Sovereign Immunity or Powers: Nothing in this agreement will
be deemed to constitute a waiver of sovereign immunity or powers of licensee, the
Williamson County Commissioners Court, or the Williamson County Judge.

IV.

Term: This amendment will change the original Administrative Services
Agreement signed by WebTPA dated October 1, 2010 as follows:

Effective January 1. 2022:
1. Section 5.1 "Term" is hereby deleted in its entirety and is replaced by the following:

This agreement shall be effective commencing on the Effective Date and terminating
on December 31, 2022, the "Termination Date." Upon Termination Date, WebTPA
shall have no further responsibilities under this Agreement, other than the Run Out
Claims Administration services outlined in Exhibit B "FEES AND SERVICES."

2. The parties understand and agree that Williamson County, Texas, a political
subdivision of the State of Texas replaces Clinical Services, Inc. as a successor in interest
and is the correct contracting party going forward.

Vs

In all other respects, including Exhibit B “FEES AND SERVICES” (as amended
by the Amendment to Administrative Services Agreement dated January 1, 2020), the
Agreement is reaffirmed.

WITNESS the signatures of all parties in duplicate originals to be effective as of
the date of the last party’s execution below.

WILLIAMSON COUNTY: WebTPA:
o
2 %{ %& Trent Hadley, COO
Authorized Signature Authorized Si gnature
Date: Neovendoev 25, 2021 Date: November 15 2021




